ADOPTED – JUNE 25, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE FD HAYES ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR DATA AND VOICE WIRING SERVICES

RESOLUTION #24 – 314

WHEREAS, FD Hayes was awarded a contract for data and voice wiring services under Resolution #15-259, which was extended under Resolution #18-412 and #23-458; and 

WHEREAS, the fixed rate pricing for materials was inadvertently left out of Resolution #23-458 which should have been:

Plenum Cat-5e cabling per FT




 $ 0.35

Plenum Cat-6e Cabling Per FT




 $ 0.44

Modular Wall Jacks Cat-5e EA




 $ 7.15

Wire Molding Per FT






 $ 1.83

Multimode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Indoor Cable Per FT
 $ 2.75

Singlemode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Indoor Cable Per FT
 $ 1.95

Singlemode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Outdoor Cable Per FT
 $ 4.00

Fiber Optic Connectors EA





$ 29.66; and

WHEREAS, the current contract expires on October 25th, 2025. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners do hereby authorize amending the contract with the FD Hayes Electric Company for the purpose of on-going Telecommunications Data and Voice wiring with the following fixed rate pricing for materials:

Plenum Cat-5e cabling per FT




 $ 0.35

Plenum Cat-6e Cabling Per FT




 $ 0.44

Modular Wall Jacks Cat-5e EA




 $ 7.15

Wire Molding Per FT






 $ 1.83

Multimode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Indoor Cable Per FT
 $ 2.75

Singlemode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Indoor Cable Per FT
 $ 1.95

Singlemode Fiber Optic Plenum 12-Strand Outdoor Cable Per FT
 $ 4.00

Fiber Optic Connectors EA





$ 29.66

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any contract documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Peña, Celentino, Grebner, Sebolt, Pawar, Ruest, Schafer

          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None     

 Approved 06/18/24

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Sebolt, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Lawrence, Polsdofer   

 Approved 06/20/24

